




June 10, 1993

Toni I. Gallagher

34365 Dana Strand Road #3

Dana Point, CA  92629






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-93-205

Dear Ms. Gallagher:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as a member of the Capistrano Bay Park and Recreation District under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since your advice request concerns a series of future decisions, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

QUESTION 1.


Do you have a conflict of interest with respect to decisions of the Capistrano Bay Park and Recreation District concerning the Dana Point Headlands Specific Plan by virtue of your condominium that is located within 300 feet of the boundaries of the specific plan area?

CONCLUSION 1.


Because your property is within 300 feet of the proposed Headland Specific Plan Area, you may not participate in the decision concerning the specific plan unless it will have no financial effect on your real property.

QUESTION 2.


Do you have a conflict of interest with respect to decisions of the Capistrano Bay Park and Recreation District concerning the Dana Point Headlands Specific Plan by virtue of your spouse's business interest which is operated from the condominium that is located within 300 feet of the boundaries of the specific plan area?

CONCLUSION 2.


If the decision will have a material financial effect on your spouse's business, you may not participate in the decision.  Regulation 18702.2 provides that for a relatively small business entity, the effect of a decision is material where the decision will result in: (1) an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year, or of the value of assets and liabilities of $10,000 or more; or (2) the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more.

QUESTION 3.


Does it make a difference if you are only voting on recommendations of the Capistrano Bay Park and Recreation District to the Dana Point City Council?

CONCLUSION 3.


If you have a conflict of interest in a decision, you are prohibited from using your official position with the district to influence any other agency.  This would include voting in your official capacity to make a recommendation to another agency.

QUESTION 4.


If you do have a conflict of interest with respect to decisions of the Capistrano Bay Park and Recreation District concerning the Dana Point Headlands Specific Plan, are you disqualified from any decision that affects the specific plan area?

CONCLUSION 4.


Generally each decision is analyzed separately to determine if you have a conflict of interest.  You may participate in decisions that will not have a material financial effect on your interests so long as those deliberations do not result in a reopening or in any way affect the decisions from which you were disqualified.  This would include, for example, a decision on a park to be located at the most distant end of the specific plan area which might not affect you materially under Regulation 18702.3.  Decisions affecting the entire specific plan area will continue to be a disqualifying economic interest.

QUESTION 5.


If you do have a conflict of interest with respect to decisions of the Capistrano Bay Park and Recreation District concerning the Dana Point Headlands Specific Plan, may you participate as a member of a joint committee on city and park issues that may involve discussion of the Dana Point Headlands Specific Plan?  If you are elected as a Dana Point City Councilmember, would your disqualification obligations be different?

CONCLUSION 5.


As a public official in any capacity you would be required to disqualify yourself from any decision that will foreseeably and materially financially affect your economic interests.

QUESTION 6.


May you appear before the Dana Point City Council to express your views with respect to the Dana Point Headlands Project?

CONCLUSION 6.


So long as you do not purport to represent the district, you are not restricted in participating in proceedings before other agencies in your private capacity.  

QUESTION 7.


May you address the public on your views with respect to the Dana Point Headlands Project?

CONCLUSION 7.


Regulation 18700.1(b)(2) provides that where you communicate with the general public or the press, such communications are not considered attempting to use your position to influence a governmental decision and are not prohibited by the Act.

FACTS


In 1992, you were elected to the Capistrano Bay Park and Recreation District (the "district").  The district is a special district which is not an agency of the City of Dana Point.    


You own a condominium in a four-unit complex on Dana Strand Road.  Your real property is located within 300 feet of the Headlands Specific Plan, a 121 acre area of currently undeveloped land.  In addition, your spouse operates an alarm business from the condominium.


The City will be considering a variety of issues related to the future use of the Headlands area of the city.  These decisions include zoning and land use within the specific plan area, and consideration of permits and environmental impact reports. 

ANALYSIS

  Capistrano Bay Park and Recreation District


The Act was adopted by the voters of the State of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act was to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, would perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)


In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using the official's position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  This definition would include a member of the Capistrano Bay Park and Recreation District.

